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ORDER 

1 Pursuant to section 127 and clause 64 of Schedule 1 of the Victorian Civil 
and Administrative Tribunal Act 1998 the permit application is amended by 
the substitution of amended plans prepared by Jackson Clements Burrows 
dated July 2010, Drawing Nos. TP0-202, TP1-101, TP1-102, TP2-101, 
TP2-102, TP2-103, TP3-101, TP10-101, TP10-102, TP10-103 (all Rev. A).  

2 The decision of the Responsible Authority is affirmed. 

3 In permit application No. PA 1020902 no permit is granted. 

 

 
Dalia Cook  
Member  

  

 
 

APPEARANCES: 
 

For Peter Cahill Mr Chris Townshend SC with Mr Peter 
O’Farrell of Counsel, instructed by Minter 
Ellison.  Mr Townshend and Mr O’Farrell 
called the following expert witnesses: 

 Mr Graham Burrows, Architect, Jackson 
Clements Burrows (to outline the 
proposal); 

 Mr Bryce Raworth, Heritage Architect, 
Bryce Raworth Pty Ltd; 

 Mr Craig Czarny, Urban Designer, 
Hansen Partnership Pty Ltd;  

 Mr Tim Biles, Town Planner, Message 
Consultants;  

 Ms Charmaine Dunstan, Traffic 
Engineer, Traffix Group; and  

 Mr Allan Wyatt, Landscape Architect, 
ERM. 

For Hobsons Bay City Council Mr John Rantino, Solicitor, Maddocks.  

Mr Rantino called the following expert 
witnesses: 

 Ms Nadia Gasparetto, Heritage 
Architect (consultant to Council); and 

 Mr James (Jim) Holdsworth, Urban 
Designer, Planning Collaborative 
Victoria. 
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For Respondents Ms Melissa Gojak, Mr Darren Williams and 
Ms Alison Terry in person and on behalf of the 
list of people tendered at the hearing.   

Mr Henkel, Mr Cooper, Ms Peck and Mr 
Duckworth also attended the first days of the 
hearing but were represented by the three 
resident spokespeople.   

 

INFORMATION 

Description of Proposal The development of 34 two-bedroom 
apartments and 6 one-bedroom apartments 
within a complex of three storey buildings.  
The predominant maximum building height is 
9.6 metres.   

Car parking for 47 vehicles would be provided 
at ground level, 20 of which would be 
accommodated in independent stackers.  7 
spaces would be allocated to visitors.  The car 
park would be capped with a landscaped 
podium.   

The building forms address each street/park 
frontage with a central, more organic feature 
building.   

Nature of Application 

 

s77 Planning and Environment Act 1987 – 
review of refusal to grant a permit.  

Zone and Overlays 

 

Residential 1 Zone 

Heritage Overlay (Schedule 27) 

Reason(s) Permit Required cl. 32.01-4 construction of two or more 
dwellings on a lot.  The application is to be 
assessed against the provisions of ResCode.  

cl. 43.01-1 construction of a building/carrying 
out of works under the Heritage Overlay.  

Relevant Policies cls. 11, 15, 16, 21, 22.01 (General Heritage 
Policy) and 22.10 (Neighbourhood Character 
Policy) in addition to clause 65 
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Land description The subject land is a parcel of 3,254 square 
metres adjoining Armstrong Reserve and 
bounded by Paine Street (south), Crawford 
Street (east) and Latrobe Street (west).   

Surrounding land is entirely residential, with a 
variety of building ages and styles.  The vast 
majority are detached, traditional cottage 
dwellings on quite small lots.   

Armstrong Reserve offers children’s play 
equipment, sports courts and 
grassed/landscaped open space.  

The site is located some 700 metres from the 
Newport Activity Centre and train station.  

The subject land once had the benefit of a 
planning permit allowing a 13 lot subdivision 
for traditional townhouses.  This permit has 
expired and a different development concept is 
being pursued.  

Site Inspection I inspected the subject land and surrounds 
between the first and second parts of the 
hearing and subsequently. 
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REASONS 

Introduction 

1 The subject land is a large triangular site adjoining a local park in Newport 
with three street abuttals.  It is currently vacant but has a history of use for a 
timber yard.  The application proposes the construction of a residential 
apartment development comprising a series of three storey building 
modules along the site’s three peripheries with a central ‘folly’ structure.   

2 The proposal attracted substantial resident opposition. Key grounds relied 
on included a failure to respect the character of the neighbourhood, 
improper response to heritage values of the precinct, inadequate car parking 
and traffic impacts and poor response to environmental policy objectives.  

3 The responsible authority’s officer assessed the proposal and formed the 
view that a number of aspects warranted support but a redesign was 
required to achieve an acceptable outcome.  The responsible authority 
ultimately refused the application on grounds similar to those expressed by 
objectors including character, heritage, inadequate compliance with 
ResCode and insufficient parking.  

4 It is evident that a collaborative approach was employed from the inception 
of the proposal.  The applicant obtained input from various experts across 
different disciplines, informing key aspects of the design.  The permit 
applicant and its team submitted that the proposal represented high quality 
infill development that befitted this ‘island site’ and was of an appropriate 
scale and form. It emphasised that heritage values in the area would not be 
impacted unreasonably.   

5 The key issues for my determination are: 

 Whether the proposal constitutes an appropriate response to planning 
policy in principle;  

 Would the proposal respond appropriately to heritage values of the 
precinct, with particular emphasis on nearby contributory buildings? 

 Is the proposed development an acceptable addition to the built form 
context of the streetscape and neighbourhood?  

 Would traffic and parking impacts be within reasonable limits?  

Response to planning policy 

6 The site is a sizeable vacant property in an established residential 
neighbourhood. It provides a significant residential redevelopment 
opportunity.  To date, its history has been one of industrial/commercial use.  
A pertinent strategy in clause 21.06-2 of the scheme is to support residential 
redevelopment of former industrial sites adjacent to established residential 
development.   
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7 In general, all parties supported the redevelopment of the land for 
apartments.  The dispute largely centred around the acceptability or 
otherwise of the built form proposed by the application.   

8 The land provides an excellent opportunity for sensitive redevelopment that 
would further urban consolidation policies. At the same time, I consider that 
the scale and design of any redevelopment needs to be respectful of its 
siting in the ‘residential hinterland’. It is relevant that the site is not located 
on a main road, is not in close proximity to an activity centre or the 
principal public transport network – factors which would ordinarily point to 
higher densities accompanied by a greater degree of robustness in the built 
form response.   

Response to heritage values 

9 I accept the applicant’s submissions and evidence that the heritage values of 
the precinct and immediate surrounds were overstated by Ms Gasparetto in 
her evidence.  The heritage listing is in the nature of a blanket control 
across the precinct.  This pocket of the precinct exhibits a relatively low 
number of buildings that are of generally low heritage value.1   

10 The statements of significance for the precinct identifies: 

[The] ability [of the precinct] to illustrate the two main development 
phases of the city during the Victorian (port rise and decline) and 
Edwardian to Interwar periods (railway and manufacturing industry).  
This has created a distinct layering of history, which illustrates how 
this part of Williamstown and Newport developed quite differently to 
the Government Survey Heritage Precinct to the south of Ferguson 
Street.  Compared to other precincts in Hobsons Bay, it is more 
heterogenous in character. . . Housing in other streets, although 
stylistically different, share common elements of scale, siting, 
materials and roof forms, which create cohesive groups. . . [Tribunal 
emphasis.] 

11 In my opinion, the proposed development would not detract from the 
heritage significance of the precinct or from nearby contributory buildings 
in the sense that it would interfere with the legibility of this layering of 
history. On the contrary, there appears to be scope for sensitive 
redevelopment that provides a backdrop to the existing heterogeneity of 
housing stock.   

12 To this extent, I find Mr Raworth’s summary of evidence realistic. Namely, 
the proposal would result in some impact upon the character and 
appearance of a limited extent of HO27 but I do not consider the extent of 
this impact to be unacceptable. I further accept his evidence that the 
proposal will not adversely impact on the overall significance of the 
precinct more broadly.  

                                              
1 All of which are identified in the relevant heritage study as contributory rather than graded. 
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13 In reaching this conclusion I am cognisant that the application does not 
constitute traditional infill development.  I adopt the submission made by 
Mr Townshend that there are real limitations in applying the Guidelines for 
Infill Development in Heritage Areas in Hobsons Bay2 beyond its ‘higher 
level’ objectives.  In assessing the proposal in terms of its potential impact 
on heritage values I have given greater emphasis to the Heritage Overlay 
provisions and relevant planning policy, particularly in clause 22.01 of the 
Scheme.  

14 To the extent that the common elements of housing are referred to in the 
heritage statement of significance, they are apt descriptors of the area under 
consideration.  Ultimately, I regard these elements as far more significant in 
character terms than heritage, since they derive from the agglomeration of 
both heritage and non-heritage dwellings.  This character is mostly 
comprised of a prevailing collection of modest single storey cottages.   

15 In saying this, I regard the application of the Heritage Overlay to the 
entirety of the area around the development site as making it likely that 
built form change can be expected to be only incremental.  In my opinion, 
the existence of the Overlay reinforces the stability of the existing built 
form of the immediate area, as does the current subdivision pattern of 
overwhelmingly compact lots in all adjoining local streets.  

Neighbourhood character, streetscape and design response 

16 The starting point is planning policy in clause 22.10 that provides 
objectives to ensure that development responds to preferred neighbourhood 
character whilst retaining and enhancing the identified elements that 
contribute to a precinct’s character.  The preferred character statement in 
this instance seeks to retain and strengthen the “low scale nature of the 
precinct” and the “garden settings of dwellings”.   

17 I find that the proposal is of high design quality and represents a carefully 
crafted piece of architecture3 although I am reminded of my role by 
comments in Hooper v Port Phillip CC and Bruce Henderson Pty Ltd4 that 
I should be careful not to be ‘seduced by attractive architecture’, neither am 
I a ‘judge in an architectural competition’.  I am to be guided by the 
directions given by the planning scheme and the context of the site in 
assessing the proposal’s acceptability for a planning permit.   

18 I have had regard to the detailed evidence of the three urban design expert 
witnesses called by the parties in addition to the written referral response of 
Mr McGauran obtained by the responsible authority in processing the 
application.  I have also considered the submissions made by all parties on 
these issues in the context of the plans and site context.   

                                              
2 2006, a reference document in the scheme.  
3 Mr Holdsworth in evidence referred to the architecture as “visually engaging” and “stunning” but 
considered that it “fell down seriously as a piece of architecture that is fit for its place”.  
4 [2005] VCAT 1136.  
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19 The difference of viewpoint between the urban design experts highlights a 
deeper difference in philosophy as to building design and ‘fit’.  This is 
conveniently outlined by the Tribunal in Hudson Conway Pty Ltd v 
Mornington Peninsula Shire Council & Ors5, albeit in the context of a 
response to heritage values more specifically: 

[44] . . . there are two philosophies about how a modern building 
should be designed to fit into a heritage area.  One of these, perhaps 
the more common, uses the dominant architectural features of the 
area. . . to ensure that the new building reflects the existing 
architectural themes.  The alternative approach is to . . . design the 
building to contrast with, and thereby highlight, the heritage themes; 
to throw the heritage buildings into greater relief.   

They continue: 

The second approach, in our experience, must be handled with care 
and cannot be used to justify every attempt to place a modern building 
in any heritage setting; this does require skill and sensitivity.  

[45] In this case, the permit applicant has adopted the latter approach.  
Council’s policies appear to prefer the former.  

20 I do not have any in-principle concern with the proposed density of the 
proposal in its quest to provide 40 smaller units/townhouses.  I consider this 
to be consistent with the size and location of the land combined with the 
policy emphasis on urban consolidation within established areas.  Its 
acceptability therefore hinges on the appropriateness of the built form 
proposal.   

Supported aspects of the proposal 

21 I regard a number of fundamentals of the design as positive responses to 
planning policy and site context, including: 

 the layout of building modules in a way that reinforces the street 
edges, with a broader reference to the placement of buildings on the 
site historically;  

 the contemporary design response rather than the more traditional 
townhouse model adopted by numerous developments along 
Williamstown Road nearby.  I find this to be a legitimate, more 
modern design approach;  

 the positioning and scale of clear breaks between building forms,  

 the provision of a large number of external balconies, activating and 
providing passive surveillance beyond the site; 

 unusually for a development of this scale, given its absence of direct 
residential abuttals, no off site amenity impacts were identified other 
than by parking and traffic; 

                                              
5Unreported 16 August 2006, a decision of Members Bennett and Read.  
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 the provision of direct entries to the outer ‘layer’ of ground floor 
apartments from local streets and creation of compact individual front 
gardens within this space.  I would regard either proposed form of 
fencing as acceptable, provided it was kept reasonably low and 
incorporated adequate openings;  

 the intimacy of the space that would be created around the central 
landscaped podium and the notional opportunities for movement by 
residents of the development between the local streets and the inner 
space within the site (subject to my comments below);  

 the consolidation of parking entry and exit to a single point;  

 the bolstering of street tree landscaping;  and  

 subtle references via external materials to the former use of the site as 
a timber yard. 

Does the proposal need to draw built form inspiration from its setting or can it 
reasonably stand apart as a fresh design response?  

22 I accept the positions expressed in evidence by Mr Czarny6 and Mr Biles7 
that there is scope for taller contemporary buildings to respect consistently 
lower scale housing stock around a development site by offering a contrast 
in building form and treatment.   

23 Ultimately, I am not persuaded that this site is or should be treated as an 
‘island site’.  This implies that development on the site itself stands alone 
from its context.  I prefer the resident objectors’ submission that this is a 
site observed from many residential vantage points and in its abuttal to a 
public park.  Although it has no direct residential abuttals, it is clearly a 
focal point in this residential neighbourhood due to the many residential 
properties with a direct outlook onto it. Fundamentally, I do not support the 
notion that the design response should (or could reasonably) eschew 
fundamental built form and siting characteristics of surrounding residential 
properties, on the basis that a streamlined, three level, quite uniform built 
form would provide a reasonable juxtaposition.  

24 Clearly the site’s dimensions and setting (including policy directions) call 
for a more intensive form of housing, diverging from the detached single 
storey stock around it.  Unlike many of the objectors, taking building height 
alone, I consider that there is scope for a carefully modelled series of three 
storey buildings across the site.    I find that the proportions and 
configuration of the property combined with the extent of separation 
between this site and nearby dwellings assists in moderating the height 
differential.   

                                              
6 Noting that he was an integral part of the project team from the outset and therefore he is not strictly 
speaking an independent expert witness.  
7An expert witness engaged once the application for review was lodged.  
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25 Whilst Armstrong Reserve is regarded by residents as a sensitive interface, 
I agree with the experts called by the applicant that a three storey 
presentation with numerous opportunities for outlook is acceptable given 
the open character of the park.  Future residents of this proposal would 
become as much a part of the local community as existing residents and 
would contribute to surveillance and activation of this space.   

26 I am influenced by the broader setting of the subject land which generally 
provides very compact frontage setbacks for dwellings.  This is reasonably 
reinforced by the proposal’s predominantly 2.6 metre ground floor setbacks.  
This feature lends flexibility for the buildings to come within, say, 3 metres 
of the street frontages on the proviso that the overall building envelope is 
acceptable to moderate the proximity of a far larger building to the street.   

27 On this basis, I have concerns with the proposal as currently modelled. The 
sticking point is that I regard the combination of the uniform three storeys 
within rectangular building forms, the general consistency in façade 
treatment and minimal front setbacks over reasonably long elevations 
(particularly to Armstrong Reserve and Crawford Street) as overly foreign 
in its setting.  I consider that this level of contrast is discouraged by 
planning policy which seeks to engender respect for the single storey scale 
of housing in the area.   

28 While my finding is generally aligned with Mr Holdsworth’s evidence, I am 
less emphatic that a full redesign is called for. I consider that the external 
presentation of the buildings needs to be substantially re-worked to 
creatively draw on a number of prevalent character features from the local 
setting to facilitate their integration.  

29 At present, I find the balance swings somewhat too far in the direction of 
singular ‘apartment block’ forms.  The focus should be on incorporating a 
finer grain domestic quality within the general form.  Of all the elevations, 
the Latrobe Street apartments with balconies facing the street are the best 
resolved with this objective in mind.   

30 Additional modulation and movement should be incorporated with an 
increased emphasis on design techniques referencing bolder partial ‘breaks’ 
between apartments.  These dimensions should broadly reference frontage 
widths and the scale of properties opposite.8 The three storey sheer walls of 
the facades of the building beside the entries at Crawford Street call for 
particular attention.  Variations in patterning of the timber battens could 
also be employed as a further technique.  

31 Alternatively, another approach may be to vary building heights across the 
development to range between 2-3 storeys or to shift the upper level away 
from the street, although this would represent a more dramatic departure 
from the current design rationale.   

                                              
8 Potentially by movement in building planes or recesses within the façade.   
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32 In my opinion, if roof decks are proposed, they should be integrated within 
the parapet of the upper level rather than sitting flush above it with 
associated stairwells.9  If visible, projections above a three storey building 
in this area would appear as clunky.   

33 I make a general comment that one would have hoped that a development 
of this nature on land of this size with few constraints would have made a 
greater contribution to environmental sustainability by way of design.  This 
is a relevant policy objective. I would encourage this to be addressed in any 
amended proposal or at the stage a building permit is sought.   

34 I appreciate Mr Biles’ concern that a more complex and worked façade has 
the potential to erode the existing and preferred neighbourhood character.  
There is no doubt a fine line between retaining the ‘calm’ and rectilinear 
presentation of the building elements while responding to the need to 
reference prevailing character elements of the building’s setting.   

Presentation of access stairs as a function of car parking layout 

35 Another concern I have with the proposal is its somewhat monumental 
presentation via the tall10 and wide concrete stair accessways at four 
locations to local street edges.   

36 While this design outcome has merit in terms of emphasising the sense of 
arrival, I find it overly ambitious since it is inconsistent with the grounded 
pedestrian scale of its context.  From an urban design perspective, while the 
breaks between buildings are desirable, their effect is somewhat diminished 
if there is no opportunity for through-site views from ground level.   

37 One obvious way to remedy this issue is to sink the parking into a basement 
arrangement.  I recognise that this has a number of downsides for this 
particular proposal, most notably construction cost and the shift in 
proportions between the buildings and the internal space.   

38 It may be possible to move the stairs further into the site and to design a 
forecourt or similar to provide an acceptable street interface.  At minimum, 
this would call for reconsideration of the carparking layout. There would 
also be a need to avoid creating a ‘chasm’ between three storey sheer walls 
at entry points.   

39 I would also suggest that the developer should attempt to include at least 
one access ramp for people of limited mobility rather than relying on lift 
access alone.   

                                              
9 To the extent that they would be visible from more distant views and would rise to a total height over 12 
metres.  I make this comment without having information as to the levels from which a view can be 
obtained.  If this is not achievable within a minor projection above the overall building height, this feature 
should be abandoned.  
10 In the order of a storey. 



VCAT Reference No. P3214/2010 Page 12 of 13 
 
 

 

Parking and traffic 

40 Residents were concerned about the potential for the development to 
generate increased on-street parking demand. They also had some 
reservations about the workability of stacker parking as proposed. 
Similarly, the responsible authority did not support the rates of on-site 
parking provision.  

41 There is no doubt that the proposal would increase traffic in the area and 
would have some impact on parking demands on street.  The question is 
whether these impacts can reasonably be absorbed in this residential area.   

42 In line with Ms Dunstan’s evidence, it is clear to me that this network of 
local streets is comprised of reasonable quality road infrastructure and that 
it is currently operating well within capacity.  Residents of the development 
would make heavier use of this road network but this is an offshoot of 
planning policy supporting the more effective use of existing assets.  I do 
not equate this additional residential use with unacceptable amenity impacts 
on existing residents.  

43 On consideration, I accept Ms Dunstan’s evidence on behalf of the 
applicant.  Specifically, I find that: 

 the number of parking spaces on site is appropriate, noting that 
adequate resident parking is provided relative to ResCode provisions 
and there is only one visitor parking space to be ‘waived’ on these 
calculations;  

 the current design of the ramp and basement is conventional, 
convenient and functional;  

 the stacker parking as proposed would be readily workable and 
acceptable.  These systems are regularly installed in developments of 
this nature and are commonly supported by the Tribunal.  I am also 
satisfied that the installation and maintenance regime proposed by Ms 
Dunstan is suitable; and 

 the site’s frontages offer substantial opportunities for overflow on-
street visitor parking if required from time to time.11   

Conclusion 

44 The proposal sets the groundwork for what I would regard as an acceptable 
and innovative response to the subject land. However, the facades of the 
building need to be re-worked (particularly to Crawford Street) to reference 
character elements of its setting in a contemporary way with an emphasis 
on reduced scale domestic qualities.   

45 I have carefully considered whether to provide an opportunity for amended 
plans to address the concerns about built form I have identified above.  
Instead, I have decided to refuse the application since the design changes 

                                              
11 Noting low parking counts which were consistent with my observations. 



VCAT Reference No. P3214/2010 Page 13 of 13 
 
 

 

that would be required are likely to affect the proposal as a whole, 
particularly the resolution of the stair access presentation. There is also a 
need to provide sufficient flexibility to the architect and design team to 
further adapt the external presentation of the building in a creative yet  
streamlined way.   

 

 

 
Dalia Cook  
Member    
 


